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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The directors of Security Investment Bank Limited (the Company) are pleased to present
the Financial Statements of the Company for the half year ended 30 June 2021.

The economy of Pakistan rebounded strongly in FY2021 and posted growth of 3.94 percent
which is not only substantially higher than the previous two years (-0.47 and 2.08 percent in
FY2020 and FY2019 respectively) but also surpassed the target (2.1 percent for FY2021).
Despite strict fiscal constraints, timely and appropriate policy measures taken by the
government resulted in a V-Shaped economic recovery. The beginning of FY2021 was
better in terms of containment of pandemic and economic recovery, however the second
wave in late October 2020 and the third wave in March 2021 made government efforts more
challenging for containing the pandemic and keeping the economic activities to continue.

Adequate government policies were implemented to keep economy moving. Utilization of
unused industrial capacities during the pandemic also helped in economic recovery. On the
basis of a rebound in almost all sectors, for FY2021, the provisional GDP growth rate is
estimated at 3.9 percent on account of 2.8 percent growth in Agriculture, 3.6 percent in the
Industrial sector and 4.4 percent growth in the Services sector. Moreover, GDP at current
market prices stood at Rs 47,709 billion, showing a growth of 14.8 percent during FY2021
over last year (Rs 41,556 billion). While in the dollar term, it remained $ 299 billion which
is higher than its value recorded last year ($ 263 billion).

SBP, Monetary Policy Committee (Committee) reviewed its policy frequently to take
appropriate action towards supporting growth and employment during these challenging
times.The Committee considered that outlook for growth and inflation in Pakistan is likely
to improve, therefore decided to keep the policy rate unchanged at 7%.

During the second quarter under review, the Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd (KSE-100 index)
registered slightly increased to 47,356 points as of 30 June 2021 compared to 44,587 points
as of 31 March 2021.

Alhamdulillah, your company posted operating profit before taxes of Rs. 58.374 million for
the half year ended 30 June 2021 as compared to operating loss of Rs. (9.712) million of the
corresponding period. Your company’s EPS is 1.039 as compared to negative of Rs. (0.204)
of the corresponding period.

The board wishes to place on record the gratitude to Pakistan Stock Exchange and Securities
and Exchange Commission of Pakistan for their continued valued support, assistance and
guidance. The board would also like to thank untiring efforts of the Management and staff.

On behalf of the Board

Haji Jan Muhammad
Chairman
Karachi, 30 Aug 2021

IEZA| Security Investment Bank Ltd.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW
OF UN-CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE MEMBERS

Introduction

We have reviewed, the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of
financial position of Security Investment Bank Limited ("the Bank") as at June 30, 2021 and
the related unconsolidated condensed interim profit and loss account, unconsolidated
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim
statement of cash flows, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity
and notes to the accounts for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred as the "interim
financial information"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of
this unconsolidated condensed interim financial information in accordance with approved
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on this unconsolidated condensed interim financial
information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review
Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than
an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an
audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying interim financial information as at and for the half year ended June 30, 2021
is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Other matter
The figures for the quarters ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020 in the accompanying
unconsolidated condensed interim financial information have not been reviewed and we do

not express a conclusion on them.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is
Mehmood A. Razzak.

Baker Tilly Mehmood Idrees Qamar
Chartered Accountants

Karachi
Date: 30 August 2021

[l Security Investment Bank Ltd.



UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Note
Non - Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5
Intangible assets 6
Long term investments 7
Long term financing 8
Long term loans and advances 9
Deferred tax asset - net
Current Assets
Current portion of long term financing 8
Current portion of long term loans and advances 9
Short term investments 10
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Accrued interest
Tax refund due from Government 11
Cash and bank balances 12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share Capital and Reserves

Authorised Share Capital

100,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
Statutory reserves
Accumulated profit

Current Liabilities
Unclaimed dividend
Accrued and other liabilities

Contingencies and commitments

June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
---------------- Rupees ----------------

155,997,459 156,727,396
2,888,342 3,043,340
45,941,799 45,941,799
3,696,400 5,017,015
2,500,000 2,500,000
941,809 941,809
211,965,809 214,171,359
53,343,830 53,968,338
1,331,789 1,030,957
453,127,497 391,990,545
974,598 8,065,351
2,227,066 2,903,489
57,126,837 55,843,850
12,407,560 7,293,874
580,539,177 521,096,404
792,504,986 735,267,763

1,000,000,000

1,000,000,000

514,335,580 514,335,580
196,946,206 186,259,883
58,142,225 15,396,933
769,424,010 715,992,396
2,090,749 2,090,749
20,990,227 17,184,618
23,080,976 19,275,367
792,504,986 735,267,763

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

SHAKEEL AHMED
CFO

ZAFAR M. SHEIKH
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR

Security Investment Bank Ltd. ||
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Income

Income on financing and placements

Return on investments

Gain/ (Loss) on sale of shares
Profit on deposit with banks
Other income

Expenditure
Operating expenses

Operating profit/(loss)

Unrealized (loss)/gain on
remeasurement
of investments classified
as fair value through
profit or loss

Profit/(loss) before taxation
Taxation

Deferred

Current

Net profit/(loss) after tax

Earning/(loss) per share -
basic and diluted

Six Months Ended Quarter Ended

June June June June

2021 2020 2021 2020
3,966,569 9,126,023 2,075,128 1,559,537
3,371,016 8,686,197 2,315,581 3,556,056
34,951,484 (3,650,456) 31,588,282 (4,917,556)
309,916 236,912 204,123 136,007
458,881 356,285 233,063 161,349
43,057,866 14,754,961 36,416,177 495,393
16,058,816 15,967,278 8,688,782 8,514,521
26,999,050 (1,212,317) 27,727,395 (8,019,128)
31,375,917 (8,500,132) (7,114,751) 30,283,599
58,374,967 (9,712,449) 20,612,644 22,264,471
(4,943,353) (800,339) (4,943,353) (800,339)
(4,943,353) (800,339) (4,943,353) (800,339)
53,431,614  (10,512,788) 15,669,291 21,464,132
1.039 (0.204) 0.305 0.417

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

SHAKEEL AHMED
CFO

M| Security Investment Bank Ltd.

ZAFAR M. SHEIKH

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR




UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Six Months Ended Quarter Ended

June June June June

2021 2020 2021 2020
Net profit/(loss) after tax 53,431,614  (10,512,788) 15,669,291 21,464,132

Other Comprehensive income
for the period
Deficit on revaluation of

investments - net of tax - - -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 53,431,614  (10,512,788) 15,669,291 21,464,132

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR

Security Investment Bank Ltd.
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SECURITY —
INVESTMENT

CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

June June
2021 2020
---------------- Rupees ----------------
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating profit before taxation 26,999,050 (1,212,317)
Adjustments for non-cash and other items
Depreciation 905,395 990,406
Amortization 154,998 154,998
Gain on disposal of shares (34,951,484) 3,650,456
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (19,498) -
(33,910,589) 4,795,860
Cash flows from operating activities before
working capital changes (6,911,539) 3,583,543
(Increase) / Decrease in operating assets
Financing and placements 624,508 235,260,715
Loans and advances (300,832) 317,233
Deposits, prepayment and other receivables 7,090,753 (1,816,621)
Accrued interest 676,423 6,671,049
8,090,852 240,432,376
Increase / (Decrease) in operating liabilities
Subordinated loan - -
Borrowings - -
Accrued and other liabilities 3,805,609 (1,517,342)
3,805,609 (1,517,342)
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities 11,896,461 238,915,034
Income tax paid (6,226,340) (2,240,060)
Net cash inflow from operating activities (1,241,418) 240,258,517
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Long term loan and advances - -
Purchase of fixed assets - net (155,960) (36,500)
Additions in intangible assets - -
Sale proceeds of quoted shares 178,971,677 52,780,385
Investments in quoted shares (13,781,228) (69,211,965)
Sale of Government securities (160,000,000) (41,000,000)
Long term financing 1,320,615 2,478,111
Net cash used in investing activities 6,355,104 (54,989,969)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Subordinated loan - ][ (180,000,000) |
Net cash used in financing activities - (180,000,000)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,113,686 5,268,548
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 7,293,874 8,033,947
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 12,407,560 13,302,495
The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.
SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR

[IEEW| Security Investment Bank Ltd.




UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Share Statutory | Unappropriated
X Total
capital reserve loss/profit
Rupees
Balance as at January 01, 2020 514,335,580 170,798,844 (46,447,221) 638,687,203
Loss for the period - - (10,512,788) (10,512,788)
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Statutory reserves - - - -
Balance as at June 30, 2020 514,335,580 170,798,844 (56,960,009) 628,174,415
Balance as at January 01, 2021 514,335,580 186,259,883 15,396,933 715,992,396
Profit for the period - - 53,431,614 53,431,614
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Statutory reserves - 10,686,323 (10,686,323) -
Balance as at June 30, 2021 514,335,580 196,946,206 58,142,225 769,424,010
The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.
SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR

Security Investment Bank Ltd. [J[EH|
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

1. STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

1.1 Security Investment Bank Limited (SIBL) is a public limited company incorporated in
Pakistan under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017).
The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on 23 May 1991 and started its commercial
operation on 31 December 1991. Its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange. The
registered office of SIBL is situated at Office No. 1, 1st Floor, Junaid Plaza, I-10 Markez,
Islamabad.

1.2 The Company is licensed to carry out business of investment finance services as a
Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) under section 282C of the repealed Companies
Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) and the Non-Banking Finance Companies
(Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 issued by the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as amended through SRO 1002 (I) /2015 dated October
15, 2015 and Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations 2008
as amended through SRO 1160(I) / 2015 dated November 25, 2015 (previously this was
covered under SRO 585(1)/87 dated July 13, 1987, issued by the Ministry of Finance).

1.3 JCR - VIS Credit Rating Company Limited (VIS) has placed the rating of the Company
for medium to the long-term rating at ‘BBB+’ (Triple B plus) signifies adequate credit
quality and the short-term rating of ‘A-2’ (A Two) signifies good certainty of timely
payment. Outlook on the assigned rating is ‘Stable’.

1.4 Inthe year 2016, the Company made an investment in newly incorporated wholly owned
subsidiary company namely Security Capital & Investment (Private) Limited amounting
to Rs. 50 million. As per the agreement dated September 07, 2016 between the Company
and the subsidiary, the Company ceded the legal right on Trading Right Entitlement
Certificate (TREC) and 1,602,953 shares of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX)
and Pakistan Mercantile Exchange (PMEX) membership card to the subsidiary. During
the year 2017, the TREC has been transferred by the Company in the name of the
subsidiary. However, title of shares of PSX and PMEX card has not yet been transferred
in the name of the subsidiary due to the reason that the subsidiary has not obtained
license to deal as broker from SECP till the date of unconsolidated statement of financial
position.

Rahat Aziz, an advocate of High Court, had file an application on instruction of Security
Capital & Investment (Private) Limited for striking off the name of the Company from
the Register of Companies under Companies Easy Exit Scheme (CEES). And on 15
January 2020, via Letter No. CEER/MISC/1-1/2020 of Securities and Exchange
Commission Of Pakistan, persuant to the provisions of sub section (1) of section 426 of
the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) read with Companies (Easy Exit) Regulations, 2014
(the Regulations), same has been accepted and dissolution letter will be issued to the
company after publication of company name under sub section 426(3) of the Companies
Act, 2017.

2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION

This unconsolidated condensed interim financial information have been prepared in
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in
Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of International Accounting Standard

[EECW| Security Investment Bank Ltd.



(IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; Non-Banking Finance
Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the Rules), Non-Banking
Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (the Regulations);
directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP); and
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and
Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the Rules) , Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified
Entities Regulations, 2008 (the Regulations); directives issued by the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP); and provisions of and directives issued
under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of [AS 34, the provisions of
Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the
Rules), Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (the
Regulations), directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
(SECP), and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 shall
prevail.

This unconsolidated condensed interim financial information do not include all of the
information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended December
31, 2020. Further, these accounts are being circulated to the shareholders in accordance
with the requirements of Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and Listing
Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The comparative statement of financial position presented in this unconsolidated
condensed interim financial information has been extracted from the annual audited
financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31 ,2020, whereas,
the comparative condensed interim profit and loss accounts, condensed interim
statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of cash flows and
condensed interim statement of changes in equity are extracted from the unaudited
condensed interim financial information for the half year ended June 30, 2020.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of this unconsolidated condensed
interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the
preceeding published annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of unconsolidated condensed interim financial information requires
management to make judgments, estimates and assumption that affect the application of
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments
made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Security Investment Bank Ltd. ||KEH|
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PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Year ended December 31, 2020
Net carrying value basis
Opening net book value
Additions (at cost)

Disposals (NBV)

Cost

Accumulated depreciation

Depreciation charge

Closing net book value

Gross carrying value basis
Cost
Accumulated depreciation / impairment

Net book value

Period ended June 30, 2021
Net carrying value basis
Opening net book value (NBV)
Additions (at cost)

Disposals (NBV)

Cost

Accumulated depreciation

Depreciation charge

Closing net book value

Gross carrying value basis
Cost
Accumulated depreciation / impairment

Net book value

Depreciation rate per annum (%)

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

PMEX card
NBEFC license
DHA membership

INVESTMENT

_

- Computer
Leaschold | o | FUMIUIE |0 Office | Vehicles | Generator | Total
Property and fixtures| .
equipments
121,516,047 31,306,666 4971494 779084 18,721 62,088 158,654,100
36,500 36,500
(77,400) (77,400)
77,398 77,398
- - (2) - - 2)
(640,000) (888,625)  (414834)  (8,100)  (11,643)  (1,963202)
121,516,047 30,666,666 4,082,869 400,748 10,621 50,445 156,727,396
121,516,047 32,000,000 8,916,237 3,731,336 40,501 582,736 166,786,857
(1,333,334) (4,833,368) (3,330,588)  (29.880)  (532,291) (10,059.461)
121,516,047 30,666,666 4,082,869 400,748 10,621 50445 156,727,396
121,516,047 30,666,666 4,082,869 400,748 10,621 50,445 156,727,396
175,460 175,460
(222,076) (222,076)
222,074 222,074
- (2) 2)
(320,000) (444312)  (131211)  (4.050) (5.822) (905,395)
121,516,047 30,346,666 3,638,557 444,995 6,571 44,623 155,997,459
121,516,047 32,000,000 8916237 3,684,720 40,501 582,736 166,740,241
(1,653,334) (5,277,680) (3.239,725)  (33930)  (538,113)  (10,742,782)
121,516,047 30,346,666 3,638,557 444,995 6,571 44,623 155,997,459
- 2% 10%  10%-20% 20% 10%
June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)

INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

Investment- Subsidiary

5,000,000 ordinary shares of
Security Capital & Investments (Pvt) Ltd

@ Rs. 10/- each

2,500,000 2,500,000
208,342 333,340
180,000 210,000

2,888,342 3,043,340

45,941,799 45,941,799
45,941,799 45,941,799

This represents investment in wholly owned subsidiary of the Company as detailed in
note 1.4 to these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information. Break up
value per share on June 30, 2021 is Rs. 10.145 (2020: Rs. 9.188).

Security Investment Bank Ltd.




8.1

10.

LONG TERM FINANCING

Secured and considered good
Murahaba Finance

- Murahaba finance

- Deferred Murahaba income
Murahaba receiveable

Less: Current maturity

8.1

June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
--------------- Rupees ----------------

57,897,552 60,371,151
(857,322) (1,385,798)
57,040,230 58,985,353
(53,343,830) (53,968,338)
3,696,400 5,017,015

These represent financing of vehicle on murahaba basis against hypothecation of
vehicles for a period of 2 to 3 years, carrying mark up 1 Year KIBOR + 3% per annum

(2020: 1 Year KIBOR+3%).

LONG TERM LOANS AND
ADVANCES

Advances-secured
- Staff advance
- Against expenses
- Against office premises

Less: Current portion
Staff advance
Against expenses

SHORT TERM INVESTMENT

Amortized Cost
Government Securities - T Bill

Fair value through other
comprehensive income
Term Finance Certificates

Fair value through profit or loss
Quoted shares

8.1

June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
--------------- Rupees ----------------
399,289 410,957
932,500 620,000
2,500,000 2,500,000
3,831,789 3,530,957
(399,289) (410,957)
(932,500) (620,000)
(1,331,789) (1,030,957)
2,500,000 2,500,000
213,000,000 53,000,000
5,836,219 5,836,219
234,291,278 333,154,326
453,127,497 391,990,545

Security Investment Bank Ltd. [JEER|
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June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note --------m--mmmmn Rupees ----------------
11. TAX REFUND DUE FROM
GOVERNMENT
Advance tax
Less: Accumulated provisions 279,088,727 272,862,387
for taxation (221,961,890) (217,018,537)
57,126,837 55,843,850
12. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
With State Bank of Pakistan in
current account 4,009 4,009
With other banks in
- Current account 1,805,810 1,805,810
- Deposit accounts 10,545,646 5,439,043
12,351,456 7,244,853
Cash in hand 52,095 45,012
12,407,560 7,293,874

13.  TRANSACTION WITH RELATED PARTIES

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party
or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational
decisions and includes subsidiary company, associated companies with or without
common directors, major shareholder and their close family members, key management
personnel and retirement benefit funds. The Bank has a policy whereby all transactions
with related parties are entered into at arm's length prices using comparable uncontrolled
price method and are in the normal course of business at contracted rates and terms
determined in accordance with market rates. Transactions with related parties during the

period are as follows:
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June June
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ---------mmmmmmv Rupees ----------------
13.1 TRANSACTIONS DURING
THE PERIOD
Return on financing
- Associated undertakings - 8,250,263
- Others 3,458,230 875,760
Remuneration of Directors and
Chief Executive
- Directors' Remuneration 280,000 385,000
- Remuneration of Chief Executive 3,435,006 3,435,006
Contribution to staff retirement
benefit plan 220,141 156,595
Office Rent 312,000 312,000
June December
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ------------m-m- Rupees ----------------
13.2 PERIOD END BALANCES
Investment in Subsidiary
- Equity shares 45,941,799 45,941,799
Advance against expenses
- Sheikh Abdullah (Director) 94,000 122,000
Long term financing
- Zafar M Sheikh (Chief Executive Officer) - 2,805,075

14. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of
Directors on 30 August 2021.

15. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT JUNE 30 2021

June 30 December 31
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ---------mmmmmm- Rupees ----------------
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 155,997,459 156,727,396
Intangible assets 2,888,342 3,043,340
Long term Investment - -
Long term financing 3,696,400 5,017,015
Long term advances 2,500,000 2,500,000
Deferred tax asset - net 941,809 941,809
166,024,010 168,229,560
Current assets
Short term financing 53,343,830 53,968,338
Short term investments 453,127,497 391,990,545
Loan and advances 1,331,789 1,030,957
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 974,598 8,065,351
Accrued interest 2,227,066 2,903,489
Tax Refund due from Government 56,777,485 55,843,850
Cash and bank balances 5 12,407,560 7,293,874
580,189,825 521,096,403
Non current assets held for distribution 36,726,592 36,726,592
782,940,427 726,052,555
Equity and liabilities
Share capital and reserves
Authorised capital
100,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 514,335,580 514,335,580
Statutory reserves 186,259,883 186,259,882
Accumulated profit 73,264,550 20,182,288
773,860,013 720,777,750
Non-Current Liabilities
Subordinated loan - -
Deferred tax liabilities - net - -
Current liabilities
Subordinated loan - -
Unclaimed dividend 2,090,749 2,090,749
Accrued and other liabilities 6,989,665 3,184,056
9,080,414 5,274,805
Contingencies and commitments
782,940,427 726,052,555

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR
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BANK LTD.

SIB

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Six Months Ended Quarter Ended
June June June June
2021 2020 2021 2020
Income
Income on financing and placements 3,966,569 9,126,023 2,075,128 1,559,537
Return on investments 3,371,016 8,752,580 2,315,581 3,622,439
Gain on sale of shares 34,951,484 5,688,975 31,588,282 4,421,875
Profit on deposit with banks 309,916 568,470 204,123 77,365
Other income 458,881 355,445 233,063 160,509
43,057,866 24,491,493 36,416,177 9,841,725
Expenditure
Return on deposits and borrowings - - - -
Operating expenses 16,058,816 16,093,314 8,688,782 8,566,225
16,058,816 16,093,314 8,688,782 8,566,225
Operating profit before tax 26,999,050 8,398,180 27,727,395 1,275,501

Realized gain on remeasurement
PSX shares transferred from

unrealized gain 31,375,917  (19,474,641) (7,114,751) 26,650,613
Taxation
Current [ (5,292,705 || (1.193.890)| | (5.292,705) || (1.193.890)|

(5,292,705)  (1,193,890)  (5,292,705)  (1,193,890)

Net profit after tax 53,082,262  (12,270,351) 15,319,939 26,732,224

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Total comprehensive income

- net of tax 53,082,262  (12,270,351) 15,319,939 26,732,224
Earning per share - basic and diluted 1.032 (0.239) 0.298 0.520

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Six Months Ended Quarter Ended
June June June June
2021 2020 2021 2020
Balance as at 01 January 2020 514,335,580 170,798,844  (46,447,221) 638,687,203
(12,270,351) (12,270,351)
Total comprehensive income (2,505,415)  (2,505,415)
for the period -
Unrealize gain on re measurement
of available of sale of investment
to fair value
Appropriations: - - - -
Statutory reserves - 5,132,129 (5,132,129) -
Balance as at 30 June 2020 514,335,580 175,930,973 (66,355,116) 623,911,437
Total comprehensive income
for the period - 96,866,314 96,866,314
Appropriations: -
Statutory reserves - 10,328,910 (10,328,910) -
Balance as at 31 Dec 2020 514,335,580 186,259,883 20,182,288 720,777,751
Total comprehensive income
for the period - 53,082,262 53,082,262
Unrealized gain on re measurement
of available of sale of investments
to fair value - -
Appropriations: -
Statutory reserves - - - -
Balance as at 30 June 2021 514,335,580 186,259,883 73,264,550 773,860,013

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

SHAKEEL AHMED
CFO

ZAFAR M. SHEIKH
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating profit before taxation

Adjustments for non-cash and other items
Depreciation

Amortization

Gain on disposal of shares

Gain on disposal of fixed assets

Realized gain on remeasurement of PSX shares

Cash flows from operating activities before
working capital changes

(Increase) / Decrease in financing and placements
(Increase) / Decrease in loans and advances

Decrease in deposits, prepayment and other receivables
(increase) / Decrease in accrued interest

Increase / (Decrease) in operating liabilities
(Decrease) / Increase in unclaimed dividend
Increase / (Decrease) in borrowings

Decrease in accrued and other liabilities

Net changes in operating assets and liabilities
Long term financing
Income tax paid

Net cash used in operating activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceed from sale of Fixed assets

Purchase of fixed assets - net

Sale proceed of quoted shares

Investment in quoted shares

Investment in government securities

Long term financing

Net cash generated from investing activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

Half year ended June 30,

2021 2020
---------------- Rupees ----------------
26,999,050 8,398,180
905,397 990,406
154,998 154,998
(34,951,483) (5,688,975)
(19,498) -
(33,910,586) (4,543,571)
(6,911,536) 3,854,609
434,202 235,260,715
(300,832) 317,233
7,090,764 (1,816,621)
676,423 6,671,049
7,900,556 240,432,376
- (3,834)
3,805,613 (1,513,505)
3,805,613 (1,517,339)
11,706,169 238,915,037
(6,226,340) (2,511,128)
(1,431,707) 240,258,517
(155,960) (36,500)
178,971,677 (41,000,000)
(13,781,236) (69,211,965)
(160,000,000) 52,780,385
1,510,912 2,478,111
6,545,393 (54,989,969)
- (180,000,000)
5,113,686 5,268,548
7,293,874 8,033,947
12,407,560 13,302,495

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE
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HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR




NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Security Investment Bank Limited (SIBL) is a public limited company incorporated in
Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The Bank was incorporated in Pakistan
on May 23, 1991 and started its commercial operation on December 31, 1991. Its shares
are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered office of SIBL is
situated at Office No. 01, 1st Floor, Junaid Plaza, I-10 Markaz, Islamabad.

SIBL is licensed to carry out business of investment finance services as a Non-Banking
Finance Company (NBFC) under section 282C of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and
the Non-Banking Finance Companies ( Establishment and Regulation ) Rules, 2003
issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as amended
through SRO 1002 (I) /2015 dated 15 October 2015 and Non-Banking Finance
Companies and Notified Entities Regulations 2008 as amended through SRO 1160(I) /
2015 dated 25 November 2015 (previously this was covered under SRO 585(1)/87 dated
13 July 1987, issued by the Ministry of Finance).

The Investment Bank made an investment in newly incorporated wholly owned
subsidiary company namely Security Capital & Investment (Private) Limited amounting
to Rs. 50 million . As per agreement dated September 07, 2016 between the Investment
Bank and Security Capital & Investment (Private) Limited, the Investment Bank has
transferred the legal right on Trading Right Entitlement Certificate (TREC) and
1,602,953 shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX). However actual transfer of
these assets could not be materialized due to regulatory formalities which are in the
process of completion.

Rahat Aziz, an advocate of High Court, had file an application on instruction of Security
Capital & Investment (Private) Limited for striking off the name of the Company from
the Register of Companies under Companies Easy Exit Scheme (CEES). And on 15
January 2020, via Letter No. CEER/MISC/1-1/2020 of Securities and Exchange
Commission Of Pakistan, persuant to the provisions of sub section (1) of section 426 of
the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) read with Companies (Easy Exit) Regulations, 2014
(the Regulations), same has been accepted and dissolution letter will be issued to the
company after publication of company name under sub section 426(3) of the Companies
Act, 2017.

The subsidiary company discontinued its business of undertaking stock brokerage
business, and to act as Trading Right Entitlement Certificate (TREC) Holder of the stock
exchange and as broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations)
Regulations, 2016 . Accordingly, the assets have been classified as held for distribution
as at 31 December 2020 in accordance with the requirement of IFRS-5 "Non Current
Assets - Held For Sale" in the consolidated financial statements.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These consolidated condensed interim financial information have been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 (Interim
Financial Reporting), the requirements of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 and
the directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).
In case requirements differ, the requirements of the repealed Companies Ordinance,
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1984 and the said directives have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim financial information does not include all the
information required for preparation of full financial information and should be read in
conjunction with the preceding published annual financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

The comparative balance sheet presented in this consolidated condensed interim
financial information as at December 31, 2020 has been extracted from audited financial
statements of the company for the year ended December 31, 2020, Whereas the
comparative profit and loss account, statement of changes in equity and the cash flow
statements for the half year ended June 30, 2021 have been subjected to a review but not
audit.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of this consolidated condensed
interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the
preceding published annual financial statements of the company for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

4 ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires
management to make judgments, estimates and assumption that affect the application of
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments
made by management in applying the Bank's accounting policies and the key sources of
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2020.

June 30 December 31
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
5  OPERATING ASSETS Note --orormroroeees Rupees ------oorooo-
Cost
As at January 01 166,786,857 166,827,757
Addition 175,460 36,500
Deletion (222,074) (77,400)
As at June 30 166,740,243 166,786,857
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
As at January 01 10,059,461 8,173,657
Depreciation expenses 683,323 1,885,804
Adjustment made - -
As at June 30 10,742,784 10,059,461
155,997,459 156,727,396
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June 30 December 31
2021 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
6  CASHAND BANK BALANCES Note -eorororoeoeoes Rupees ---o-ororoeoeos

With State Bank of Pakistan in

current account 4,009 4,009

With other banks in

Current account 1,805,810 1,805,810

Deposit accounts 10,545,645 5,439,043

12,351,455 7,244,853

Cash in hand 52,095 45,012

12,407,559 7,293,874

7 DATE OF AUTHORISATION

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue by
the Board of Directors on 30 August 2021.

8 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

SHAKEEL AHMED ZAFAR M. SHEIKH HAJI JAN MOHAMMAD
CFO CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR

Security Investment Bank Ltd. [|EZY|
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